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CG MEMBERS

ASIAN DEV. BANK Mr. Michael Lindfield

Principal Urban Development 
Specialist, Special Initiatives Group, 
Regional and Sustainable 
Development Department Asian Development Bank mlindfield@adb.org

BRAZIL Mrs. Inês Magalhães
Secretary, Brazil National Secretary 
of Housing Brazil Ministry of Cities imagalhaes@cidades.gov.br

BRAZIL Mr. Jorge Fontes Hereda Vice President CAIXA jorge.hereda@caixa.gov.br, vigov@caixa.gov.br 

BRAZIL Mr. Luiz Carlos Fabbri International Relations Advisor Brazil Ministry of Cities luiz.fabbri@cidades.gov.br

BRAZIL Ms. Roseli Dias Riberio Internal Consultant CAIXA roseli.ribeiro@caixa.gov.br; roselidr@gmail.com

CHILE Ms. Claudia Pinto
Head of the 200 Neighborhoods 
Programme

Ministry of Housing and 
Urban Planning cpinto@minvu.cl

CHILE Ms.
María de la 
Luz Nieto

Principal Advisor to the Minister Ministry of Housing and 
Urban Planning mnieto@minvu.cl

CHILE Mr. Luis Alberto Palma Third Secretary Ministry of Foreign Affairs lapalma@minrel.gov.cl

FRANCE Mr.  Guillaume Josse
Département infrastructures et 
développement urbain 

Agence Française de 
Développement (AFD) josseg@afd.fr

FRANCE Mr. Hervé Breton
Agence Française de 
Développement (AFD) bretonh@groupe-afd.org

FRANCE Mr.
Georges-
Gaston Feydeau Consellor for Cooperation

French Embassy, 
Philippines georges-gaston.feydeau@diplomatie.gouv.fr

GERMANY Mr. Franz Marré
Head of Division, Water, Energy and 
Urban Development

Federal Ministry for 
Economic Cooperation and 
Development (BMZ)

franz.marre@bmz.bund.de/angelica.nickel@bmz.bu
nd.de

GERMANY Ms. Annette Baehring
Head of Unit, Regional and Local 
Geovernance, Decentralisation

Deutsche Gesellschaft für 
Technische 
Zusammenaarbeit (GTZ) 
GmbH OE 42 Annette.Baehring@gtz.de

ITALY Mr. Reubens Fedele
Ambassador of Italy to the 
Philippines Embassy of Italy in Manila

ITALY Dr. Mario Alberto Bartoli Deputy Head of Mission Embassy of Italy in Manila

JAPAN Mr. Naoyuki Yamane

Director, International Policy 
Division for Infrastructure, Policy 
Bureau

Ministry of Land, 
Infrastructure and 
Transport (MLIT) yamane-n8310@mlit.go.jp

JAPAN Mr. Kurita Yasumasa

Deputy Director for International 
Cooperation, International Division 
for Infrastructure

Ministry of Land, 
Infrastructure and 
Transport (MLIT) kurita-y8910@mlit.go.jp

METROPOLIS Mr. Alain Lesaux Metropolis alain.lesaux@iledefrance.fr
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NIGERIA Mrs. Ammuna Lawan Ali Permanent Secretary

Federal Ministry of 
Environment, Housing and 
Urban Development

NIGERIA Mrs. C.F. Sibeudu

Director, Urban and Regional 
Development, National Programme 
Coordinator

Federal Ministry of 
Environment, Housing and 
Urban Development chinyeresibeudu@yahoo.uk.co

NIGERIA Ms. Edna Deimi Tobi Urban & Regional Planner

Federal Ministry of 
Environment, Housing and 
Urban Development ednatobi@hotmail.com

NORWAY Mr. Erik Berg Senior Advisor

Section for Environment 
and Sustainable 
Development, Department 
for UN, Peace and 
Humanitarian Affairs, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs erik.berg@mfa.no

NORWAY Mr. Per Nygaard
Deputy Director General, Housing 
and Building Department   

Ministry of Local 
Government and Regional 
Development per.nygaard@krd.dep.no

NORWAY Ms. Mona Helland Senior Adviser

Ministry of Local 
Government and Regional 
Development Mona.Helland@krd.dep.no

PHILIPPINES Ms. Lucille Ortile
Secretary General, Office of the 
President

Housing and Urban 
Development Coordinating 
Council (HUDCC)

secgen@hudcc.gov.ph

PHILIPPINES Ms. Celia Alba
Deputy Secretary General, Office of 
the President

Housing and Urban 
Development Coordinating 
Council (HUDCC)

celia.alba@hudcc.gov.ph

PHILIPPINES Mr. Benjamin Abalos President
League of Cities of the 
Philippines

PHILIPPINES Ms. Bebet Gozun
Project Director, City Development 
Strategies

League of Cities of the 
Philippines bggozun@hotmail.com

PHILIPPINES Ms. Vickie Antonio City Development Strategies
League of Cities of the 
Philippines vantonio@cdsea.org

SOUTH AFRICA Mr. Itumeleng Kotsoane Director-General 
National Department of 
Housing Monika@housing.gov.za

SOUTH AFRICA Mr. Duma Nkosi Executive Mayor
Ekurhuleni Metropolitan 
Municipality

SOUTH AFRICA Mr. Thozamile Botha Special Advisor to the Minister
National Department of 
Housing Monika@housing.gov.za
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SOUTH AFRICA Mr. Johan Wallis
Chief Director: Programme 
Implementation Support

National Department of 
Housing johanw@housing.gov.za

SOUTH AFRICA Ms. Elizabeth De Koker
Personal Assistant to the Director-
General

National Department of 
Housing Elizabeth@housing.gov.za

SWEDEN Mr. Thomas Melin Head, Urban Dev. Division

Swedish International 
Development Cooperation 
Agency, Sida thomas.melin@sida.se

SWEDEN Mr. Mikael Atterhøg

Programme Officer, Division for 
Urban Development, Dept. for 
Infrastructure and Economic 
Cooperation

Swedish International 
Development Cooperation 
Agency, Sida mikael.atterhog@sida.se

UCLG Ms. Emilia Saiz Director, Institutional Relations
United Cities and Local 
Governments e.saiz@cities-localgovernments.org

UN-HABITAT Ms. Inga Björk-Klevby
Assistant Secretary-General and 
Deputy Executive Director UN-Habitat inga.klevby@unhabitat.org

UN-HABITAT Mr. Daniel Biau
Director, Regional Technical 
Cooperation Division UN-Habitat daniel.biau@unhabitat.org

UN-HABITAT Mr. Thomas Kjaegaard Special Advisor to the DED UN-Habitat Thomas.Kjaergaard@unhabitat.org

UNEP Mr. Rob de Jong

Head, Urban Environment Unit, 
Division of Technology, Industry and 
Economics

United Nations 
Environment Programme rob.jong@unep.org

UNITED KINGDOM Mr. Peter Roberts
Head of Profession,
Infrastructure Group DFID p-roberts@dfid.gov.uk

UNITED STATES Mr. Ronald Carlson Urban Development Officer
USAgency for International 
Development             RCarlson@usaid.gov

UNITED STATES Ms. Marcia Glenn

Senior Urban Advisor for Africa
USAgency for International 
Development             marciaglenn@usaid.gov

WORLD BANK Mr. Laszlo Lovei
Director, Finance, Economics and 
Urban Unit

World Bank
llovei@worldbank.org

WORLD BANK Ms. Abha Joshi-Ghani Urban Sector Manager World Bank ajoshighani@worldbank.org
WORLD BANK Mr. David DeGroot Sr. Urban Specialist World Bank Institute ddegroot@worldbank.org

ASSOCIATE MEMBERS

AFRICAN DEV. BANK Mr. Peter Ngomba

Manager, Sector Policies Division, 
Operations and Compliance 
Department African Development Bank

p.ngomba@afdb.org

ILO Mr. Steven Miller

Employment-Intensive Investment 
Branch, Employment Strategy 
Department

ILO miller@ilo.org

ILO Ms. Mito Tsukamoto ILO tsukamoto@ilo.org 
ILO Mr. Chris Donnges Coordinator ASIST AP ILO Regional Office - Asia 

Pacific
donneges@ilo.org
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SDI Mr. Jokin Arputham President SDI Secretariat jockina@yahoo.co.in
SDI Mr. Joel Bolnick Regional Coordinator SDI Secretariat bolnick@courc.co.za

PHILIPPINES Ms. Juanita Amatong Member, Monetary Board Central Bank of Philippines jamatong@bsp.gov.ph
NEPAL

Ms. Lajana Manandhar
Director Lumanti Support Group for 

Shelter 
lajana@lumanti.wlink.com.np, 
lajanam@hotmail.com

SECRETARIAT

WASHINGTON, DC Ms. Chii Akporji Communications Officer
Cities Alliance Secretariat

cakporji@citiesalliance.org

WASHINGTON, DC Ms. Pascale Chabrillat Sr. Urban Specialist
Cities Alliance Secretariat

pchabrillat@citiesalliance.org

WASHINGTON, DC Mr. William Cobbett Manager
Cities Alliance Secretariat

wcobbett@citiesalliance.org

WASHINGTON, DC Ms. Susanna Henderson Programme Assistant
Cities Alliance Secretariat

shenderson@citiesalliance.org

WASHINGTON, DC Mr. Günter Meinert Sr. Urban Specialist
Cities Alliance Secretariat

gmeinert@citiesalliance.org

WASHINGTON, DC Ms. Andrea Merrick Programme Officer
Cities Alliance Secretariat

amerrick@citiesalliance.org

WASHINGTON, DC Mr. Kevin Milroy Sr. Operations Officer
Cities Alliance Secretariat

kmilroy@citiesalliance.org

WASHINGTON, DC Mr. Pelle Persson Sr. Urban Specialist
Cities Alliance Secretariat

ppersson@citiesalliance.org

WASHINGTON, DC Mr. Rajivan Krishnaswamy Sr. Urban Finance Specialist
Cities Alliance Secretariat

krajivan@citiesalliance.org

WASHINGTON, DC Mr. Farouk Tebbal Sr. Urban Specialist
Cities Alliance Secretariat

ftebbal@citiesalliance.org

PARTICIPANTS

THAILAND Mr. Paiboon Wattanasiritham

Deputy Prime Minister, Minister for 
Social Development and Human 
Security Government of Thailand

PPIAF Mr. James Leigland Programme Leader

PPIAF - Sub-National 
Technical Assistance 
Facility jleigland@worldbank.org

CDIA Mr. Emiel Wegelin Manager
Cities Development 
Initiative for Asia emiel.wegelin@gtz.de

SÃO PAULO, BRAZIL Mr. Giorgio Schutte Consultant
Cities Alliance Secretariat

gschutte@citiesalliance.org

POLICY ADVISORY BOARD MEMBERS
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